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the licence, It is the duty of thlO Delhi Municipality to issue the licence. (Interruptions). I do not know Mr. Speaker, Sir, whether the hon. friend agrees with me or not. But whatever facts we have we are presenting them.

'l'T ~ ~ ttqo tto 1It : if.r
'fi'T ~ f'li" ~ 1t;J:< ¢ Et; ~ l ~

f:s!fliita" <if-.::fq;ihA t~ ~ 1<1

~ l ~  ~ ?

~ ~~ : ~  crf ~

~ f<fo rnr"r :s11lfu:<r. ~ ~  ~ I ;;ft

l l ~ ~ 1ih"r ~ <fir ~ l!'if ~

~  ~ I

'If ~~ ~ tto lii : ~

i'R,:"t it f.1"<:1; ~  "Z"lif ~ crT ~

'fliT 'fl"'ffl ~ ?

~ ~ : CI'if if ~

~

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI: Mr. Speaker, Sir, primarily this DESU is under the jurisdiction of Delhi Administration and they should take action because licence for industrial use is granted by the Municipal Corporation of Delhi, but unfortunately this is an unusual situation ....

MR. SPEAKER: Take some unusual steps to rectify it.

SHRI A. B. A. GHANI KHAN
CHAUDHURI: We will take necessary steps to rectify it.

SHRr H. K. L. BHAGAT: r want to know from the hon. Minister (i) whether it is a fact that these over
20.000 factories have been existing for the last 20 years or 15 years or 10 years, (il) whether it is a fact that DESU is under the control ot the Municipal Corporation, and (iii) whether it is a fact that from time to time all the political parties and all the M.Ps. have asked for their regularisation and against this domestic connection, on human considerations the Government has taken this decision. I want to know whether it is a fact that during aU this time the Municipal Corporation has been run most of the time by the Janata Party.
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T.V. Centre for Banealore

·213. SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state;

(a) whether it is a ract that the foundation stone of a T.V. Centre building was laid recently by him in Bangalore; and


l5 OraZ Answer. MARCH 3, 1981 Oral Answers 16
(b) it so, the details regarding its cost which is shGwn as Rs. 3111 lakhs cost and when it is expected to start will increase by a few lakhs. Is it functioning? not so?

THE DEPUTY MINJSTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING (KUMARI KU-
MUDBEN M. JOSHI): (a) Yes, Sir.
The foundation stone for the T.V.
Centre Bangalore was laid on 4-2-1981.

(b) The estimated cost of the pro·
ject is Rs. 391 lakhs. The T.V. Centre at Bangalore is expected to be commissioned in 1983-84.

SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: It is highly appreciable that during the Sixth Plan, T.V. is going to come to Bangalore. Is it coloured T.V. or Black and White T.V. which is coming to Bangalore?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMA-
TION AND BROADCASTING (SHRI
VASANT SATHE): First let the T.V. come to Bangalore. The question of colour will be decided after they get
T.V.

SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: Are we not getting T.V.? The hon. Minister replied-'first let the T.V. come to Bangalore'. Is it still doubtful for us to get T.V.?

SHRI V ASANT SATHE: I can assure my hon. Member through you that Bangalore is going to get T.V.
I have already laid the foundation stone. Land has been acquired. The State Government has been entrusted their own request with the task of constructing a building 'as early as possible. I may inform for his benefit that we are also thinking to expeciite the arrangement of having a rally antenna set up in the near future within a period of six months so that they can start seeing T.V. from Bombay and Madras.

SHRI G. Y. KRISHNAN: It will be commissioned during 1983-84.
Why is. 110 much of long time being taken? If so much of long time is
:allowed to be taken, the estimated

SHRI VASANT SATHE: The estimated cost is with a view to this period. But it is for the State Government to construct. After all the construction of studios and tower is not done overnight. It is for the State Government to take as much time as they feel reasonable. If they do it earlier, I shall be quite happy.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I must congratulate our Minister on having met the long outstanding or pending demand of covering specially beautiful and colourful city of Bangalore. He is not going to give us coloured T.V.
I would like to know the estimated cost, construction cost and the financial allocations from the Central Ministry to the State. Because the State has agreed to construct the entire building and other things in a specified time. I would like to know what is the Central assistance provided for. The point of time fixed for 1982-83 is a long one. Therefore, I want to know whether the hon.
Minister will expedite the completion of a full-fledged TV centre at Bangalore. We do not want a second-grade TV centre coming up after six months.
We want a fun-fledged TV centre in the south, at Bangalore. It should be expedited. Will the hon. Minister take up the matter with the Chief Minister in order to expedite it?

SHRI VASANT SATHE; The amount of about Rs. 4 crores provided for construction is 'going to be given by our Ministry, at the Centre, to the State Government and therefore there is no question of any paucity of funds. The question of expenditing construction work will depend on how fast the PWD of Karnataka does the job. As I said, I will be happy if they do it earlier.
As far as six months business is concerned, it is not a full-ftedged TV centre. It is only a relay facility to get Madras and Bombay programmes seen in Bangalore so that they will have something to start with by the time their studio comes up.

SHRI XAVIER ARAKAL; The hon.
Minister has stated, that to expedite this matter, a relay equipment will be supplied within silt months but the hon. Members from Karnataka have said that they want a full-ftedg-
-ad TV centre immediately. My submission is that Trivandrum TV centre has not yet started functioning. It is only on paper. It will take years to come. Will the hon. Minister, thereiore ccnsider my request to have at least a relay and t~a centre

at Trivandrum7

SRID VASANT SATHE: Like
Bangalore, Trivandrum also is included in the Sixth Plan. As soon as the Kerala Government makes land available, I am willing to do the same which I have done for Bangalore.

SRRI C. T DHANDAPANI: It is not only a question pertaining to Bangalore but it is also relating to transmission from Madras. In that case I can put a question in regard to coimbatQre also. There is already II tele-communication tower erected in Coimbatore. Enquiries reveal that at the cost of Rs. 30-40 lakhs, a TV station could be erected and constructed at Coimbatore. Will the han. Minister kindly enquire and promise that he will do it?

SHRI VASANT SATHE: At Coimbatore, what they are having is a microwave tower set up by the P&T.
Merely having a microwave tower is not having a television programme
}lroducing centre or a studio. What we can do at Coimbatore, with microwave tower being tbere, is to bave a relay programme. That also, to have a relay station, costs about a crore Of rupees. If that suggestion IS there, We will consider it. .

SHRI R. S. SPARROW; One of the most important TV stations which has International signifiCance vis-a-vis Pakistan aDd ot:IlM cOUEltries baa been established at Jullundur. Time and again, it has been promised that it will start working full-blast very shortly. May 1 take the liberty of asking the hon. Minister to very kindly tell us how the situation stands specially in view of our lagging SO many months behind schedule and in that process, we have been losml so much of our effect?

SRR! VASANT SATHE: As far as Jullundur is concerned, you are perhaps aware that the tower could not be completed due to II ~ t The dispute has n'),,· Leen resolved. The tower will be completed very soon.
Now it is only a matter of a few months. As soon as the tower is completed, Jullundur will be a full-fledged televiSion centre.

Per capita consumption of power ID
AsDm

*214. SRRI SANTOSR MOHAN
DEV: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) the per capita consumption of power in Assam as compared to the country as a whole; and

(b) what is the per capita consumption of power expected to be reached in Assam during the current year?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF ENERGY (SHRI
VIKRAM MAHAJAN): {a} The per capita consumption 01 electricity in Assam and All India during the year
1979-80 was 35.66 kwh and 130.48
Kwh respectively.

(b) The expected per capita consumption of electricity on the basis Of latest information supplied by North Eastern Regional Electricity Board works out to 32.8 Kwh during the year 1980-81.

SHRI SANTOSH MOHAN DEV:
The Minister, in his reply gave the ftguJ"e for the year 1979-80 as 35.66
Kwh against the All India figure of
130.48 Kwh of electricity.

